
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee Agenda 

 
 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 27 October 2021 

(Pages 5 - 16) 
  

4.   Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's 
Representative (Pages 17 - 18) 
  

5.   Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country 
Planning Act and Associated Legislation  
  

 (a)   Outbuildings to Rear of 496 Coniscliffe Road (Pages 19 - 30) 
  

 (b)   Eden Cottage Residential Home, 37 Cobden Street (Pages 31 - 38) 
  

6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

7.   Questions  
  

PART II 
  

 
1.30 pm, Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

8.   Notification of Decision on Appeals –  
 
The Chief Executive will report that, Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State for 
the Environment, have :- 
 
Dismissed the appeal by Mr Paul Vickers, Enterpen Ltd, SJS Potts Ltd against this 
Authority’s decision to refuse permission for the erection of 25.no. dwellings (amended 
site layout plan received 28th August 2019)  (18/00994/FUL).  (Copy of Inspector’s 
decision letter enclosed) 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be received. 
 (Pages 39 - 46) 
  

9.   Notification of Appeals –  
 
The Chief Executive will report that :- 
 
Mr Tim Jones has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for works 
for Erection of detached double garage at Mulberry House, 21C Roundhill Road, 
Hurworth, DL2 2ED (21/00516/FUL) 
 
V G Developments (NE) Limited have appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
consent for works for Erection of 1 no. dormer bungalow  (amended and additional plans 
received 22 February 2021 and further amended site plan and e-mail received 23 March 
2021) at 213-217 Haughton Road, Darlington, DL1 2LD (20/01181/FUL) 
 
Mr Leigh Porter has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for 
works for Change of Use from shop (Use Class E) to hot food takeaway (Sui Generis) 
including replacement aluminium shop front with roller shutter doors, alterations to 
windows/doors on rear side elevation, installation of extraction flue to rear and 
associated internal alterations at 309 North Road, Darlington, DL1 2JR (21/00505/FUL) 
 
Wynyard Homes have appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for 
works for Erection of 25 no. dwellings with associated landscaping, hard surfacing, 
drainage and boundary treatment works at Newton Grange Farm, Stockton Road, 
Sadberge, Darlington, DL2 1SS (20/00891/FUL) 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be received. 
   

PART III 
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  

10.   To consider the Exclusion of the Public and Press –  
 
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

11.   Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of 
Practice as of 12 November 2021 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7) –  
Report of the Chief Executive 
 (Pages 47 - 58) 
  

12.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee 
are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

13.   Questions  
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Tuesday, 16 November 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Clarke, Cossins, Heslop, Mrs D Jones, Laing, Lee, Lister, McCollom, Sowerby, 
Tait, Tostevin and Wallis 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
Mail: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405805



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 27 October 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Mrs D Jones (Chair), Allen, Clarke, Heslop, Laing, Lee, McCollom, 
Sowerby, Tait and Tostevin. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Cossins, Lister and Wallis. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Johnson. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and Environmental 
Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), Andrew Errington (Lawyer 
(Planning)), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
  

PA52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

PA53 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 
2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 29 September 2021, be approved 
as a correct record. 
  

PA54 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER THE TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 A1 The approval of the Local Planning Authority shall be obtained with 
respect to the following reserved matters prior to the 
commencement of the development :- 

(a)  access 
(b)  appearance 
(c)  landscaping 
(d)  layout 
(e)  scale 

Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the 
local planning authority before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 92(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

A2 The development shall be begun two years from the final approval of 
the matters referred to in condition [1] or, in the case of approval on 
different dates the final approval of the last such matter to be 
approved. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 92[1] of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, 1990. 

B4 Notwithstanding any description of the external materials in the 
submitted application, details of the external materials to be used in 
the carrying out of this permission (including samples) shall be 
submitted to, and approved by, the Local Planning Authority in 
writing prior to the commencement of the development and the 
development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance 
with any such approved details. 
 
Reason - In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied 
as to the details of the development in the interests of the visual 
amenity of the area. 

E3 The submitted landscaping scheme shall be fully implemented 
concurrently with the carrying out of the development, or within 
such extended period which may be agreed in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority and thereafter any trees or shrubs removed, 
dying, severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased shall be 
replaced, and the landscaping scheme maintained for a period of five 
years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 

PL The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved 
[...]
e expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed in accordance with the 

external materials/finishes as set out in the application, unless otherwise agreed, in 
writing, with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON - To ensure that the external appearance of the development is of an 
appropriate design in accordance with Saved Policy H12 (Alterations and extensions 
to existing dwellings) of the Borough of Darlington Local Plan 1997 (Alterations 2001). 

 
3. PL00 Approved Plans. 

  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, as detailed below:- 

 
• Dwg No. 2021/152/F1 - Existing and Proposed Layout. 
• Dwg No. 2021/152/F2 - Block Plan. 
• Dwg No. 2021/152/F2 REV A - Block Plan Indicating Trees.  

  
REASON - To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission. 

 
4. D1 - Obscure Glazing 

 
The window formed in the north elevation serving the stairwell and the window 
formed in the east elevation serving the shower room shall be obscure glazed, 
(hinged to open inwards) and shall not be repaired or replaced other than with 
obscured glazing. 
 
REASON - To prevent overlooking of the nearby premises. 

  

Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PA58 OUTBUILDING TO REAR OF 496 CONISCLIFFE ROAD 
 

 21/00861/FUL - Conversion, alteration and extension of outbuilding to form 1 no. 3 bed 
dwelling (amended plans received 5 October 2021). 
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 
(previously circulated), five letters of objection received, a representation received from a 
neighbouring resident, a further objection received following the submission of amended 
plans, a further objection received subsequent to the publication of the repo
[...]
d dismissed the appeal by Bellway Homes Limited and Lateral Investments 
Ltd against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for the Development proposed in 
Outline Application with associated access for residential development up to 150 dwellings 
(19/01072/OUT).   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
  

PA63 NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that:-  
 
Ms Barbara Dewing has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for 
works for Erection of 1 no. dwelling with 2 no. car parking spaces accessed off Rose Lane; 
associated amenity space and pedestrian access via Nos 1 and 3 Stockton Road at Land to the 
rear of 1 and 1a Stockton Road, Darlington, DL1 2RX (20/01231/FUL) 
 
Mr William Gate has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for works 
for Change of use of land from former coal depot to storage of building materials (Use Class 
B8 Storage and Distribution) at Former (Bank Top) Coal Depot Site (Land adjacent to train 
lines), Melland Street, Darlington, DL1 1S (21/00721/CU) 
 
Mr Tim Jones has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for works for 
Erection of detached double garage at Mulberry House, 21C Roundhill Road, Hurworth, DL2 

Page 15



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

2ED (21/00516/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
  

PA64 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion 
paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

PA65 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S APPROVED CODE 
OF PRACTICE AS OF 15 OCTOBER 2021 (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA51/Sept/2021, the Chief Executive submitted a report (previ
[...]
ED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS 
 

1. A3 – Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, as detailed below: 

 
a. Drawing Number PR301A – Proposed Site Plan 
b. Drawing Number PR302 – Proposed Plans and Elevation 

 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission.  

 
3. Prior the commencement of the development, precise details of a scheme to provide 

net gains for biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved, in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the approved details 
REASON: To enhance biodiversity within the site and the local area in accordance with 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021 

 
4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details shall be 

submitted of a scheme to protect the existing trees shown on the submitted plans to be 
retained.  The submitted details shall comprise generally the specification laid down 
within BS 5837 (2012) and shall include fencing of at least 2m high, consisting of a 
scaffolding frame braced to resist impacts, supported by a weldmesh wired to the 
uprights and horizontals to dissuade encroachment.  The agreed scheme of protection 
shall be in place before the commencement of any work, including demolition 
operations. The Local Planning Authority shall be given notice of the completion of the 
protection works prior to the commencement of any work to allow an inspection of the 
measurements to ensure compliance with the approved scheme of protection.  
Notwithstanding the above approved specification, none of the following activities shall 
take place within the segregated protection zones in the area of the trees: 
 

(a) The raising or lowering of levels in relation to the existing ground levels; 
(b) Cutting of roots, digging of trenches or removal of soil; 
(c) Erection of temporary buildings, roads or carrying out of any engineering 

operations; 
(d) Lighting of fires; 
(e) Driving of vehicles or storage of materials and equipment. 

 
REASON - To ensure that a maximum level of protection in order to safeguard the 
wellbeing of the trees on the site and in the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 

Page 27



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
5. Prior to the first occupation of the building, precise details of a secure cycle storage area 

shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The 
proposed development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance 
with the agreed details, which shall be in place prior to the occupation of the building 
and retained thereafter. 
REASON: To encourage sustainable modes of transport 

 
6. Prior to the first occupation of the building, precise details of all means of enclosure for 

the site, including repair works to the existing boundary wall with No 494 Coniscliffe 
Road, shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 
The proposed development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 
accordance with the agreed details, which shall be in place prior to the occupation of 
the building and retained thereafter. 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and the visual appearance of the 
development. 

 
7. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with 

the mitigation measures and method statement included with the document entitled 
“Bat Surveys and Risk Assessment for the Outbuilding at 496 Coniscliffe Road, 
Darlington” dated June 2021 and produced by Veronica Howard unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
REASON: In the interests of biodiversity and the protected species and their habitats 

 
8. The materials, including windows, used in the external surfaces of the extension hereby 

permitted shall match those used on the existing building. 
REASON - In the interests of maintaining the visual amenity of the development. 

 
9. No construction or demolition activities, including the use of plant and machinery, as 

well as deliveries to and from the site, shall take place outside the hours of 08.00-18.00 
Monday to Friday, 08.00-14.00 Saturday with no activities on Sunday or Bank/Public 
Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity 

 
10. The bathroom windows shown on Drawing Number Drawing Number PR302 shall be 

obscure glazed and shall not be repaired or replaced other than with obscured glazing. 
REASON - To prevent overlooking of the nearby properties. 

 
INFORMATIVES 
Highways 
Prior to the commencement of the development the applicant is advised that contact be made 
with the Assistant Director: Highways, Design and Projects (contact Mrs. P. McGuckin 01325 
406651) to discuss naming and numbering of the development. 

Page 28



Grange
Farm

Tees

1 4

1

7

C
O
N
IS
C
L
IF
F
E
M
E
W
S

Tank

Pumping Station

Sewage

500

45.4m

496

46.8m

L B

2

Drain

48.4m

484

506

502

Planning Ref No: 21/00861/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2021

SCALE 1:1250
.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
COMMITTEE DATE:  24 November 2021   

 
 
 
APPLICATION REF. NO: 21/01072/FUL 
  
STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 30 November 2021 
  
WARD/PARISH:  Bank Top and Lascelles 
  
LOCATION:   Eden Cottage Residential Home, 37 Cobden Street 
  
DESCRIPTION:  Erection of single storey extension to the rear(east) 

elevation to create additional 3 no. en suite 
bedrooms together with additional/replacement 
windows to the side elevations, construction of 
access ramp and minor reconfigurati
[...]
t share it. The existing building is fully accessible, 
and these arrangements would not be altered as a result of the proposed development. 
The Fire Exit door within the proposed extension would also be accessible. The 
proposed development would accord with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy 2011 in this 
regard. 

 
SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

28. The contents of this report have been considered in the context of the requirements 
placed on the Council by Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, namely the 
duty on the Council to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 

Page 35



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent 
crime and disorder in its area.  It is not considered that the contents of this report have 
any such effect.  

 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION  

29. The proposed development would not raise any highway safety, parking or drainage 
concerns and its design is in keeping with existing extensions and additions at the rear 
of the care home. The proposed extension would not have such a significant impact on 
the amenities of the neighbouring dwellings in term of outlook and loss if sunlight to 
warrant a reason to refuse the planning application on such grounds and a planning 
condition has been recommended to ensure that the ensuite bathroom windows in the 
east elevation are obscured. Overall, the proposed development would accord with the 
local development plan. 

 
THAT PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS 
 

1. A3 – Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, as detailed below: 

 

a. Drawing Number 202105/03 – Proposed Floor and Roof Plan 
b. Drawing Number 202105/04 – Proposed Elevations 
c. Drawing Number 202105/06 – Proposed Site Plan 

 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission 

 
3. The ensuite bathroom windows formed in the east elevation of the proposed extension 

shall be obscure glazed and shall not be repaired or replaced other than with obscured 
glazing. 
REASON - To prevent overlooking of the neighbouring property. 

Page 36



74

L B

1
6

2
4

2
8

C
O
B
D
E
N
S
T
R
E
E
T

48.1m

4
7
.8
m

2
3

3
5

3
9

and Institute
Eastbourne Hall

Eden Cottage

EASTBOURNE

3
7

10
9

9
9

9
1

117

K
E
N
S
IN
G
T
O
N
G
A
R
D
E
N
S

125

3
0

2
8

3
4

3
8

4
9

5
3

5
7

6
3

5
5

5
1

5
9

5
9
a

7
9

6
7

156

47.2m

191

3
2

1
7

Planning Ref No: 21/01072/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright.  All Rights Reserved.  Licence Number 100023728.  2021

SCALE 1:750
.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 28 January 2020 

by Darren Hendley  BA(Hons) MA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 18th February 2020 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/N1350/W/19/3240897 

Land north of Stockton Road, Sadberge DL2 1SS 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Paul Vickers, Enterpen Ltd, SJS Potts Ltd against the decision 

of Darlington Borough Council. 
• The application Ref: 18/00994/FUL, dated 25 October 2018, was refused by notice 

dated 21 October 2019. 
• The development proposed is the erection of 25 dwellings (including 3 affordable). 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Main Issues 

2. The main issues are (i) the effect of the proposal on highway safety; (ii) 

whether it would be in a suitable location for housing with regard to the effect 

on the character and appearance of the area; (iii) the effect on the setting of 
the Sadberge Conservation Area; (iv) the effect on the living conditions of the 

future occupi
[...]
based on the information before me.  These matters attract 

significant weight in my decision.  Set against this would be the benefits that I 
have set out.  The contribution to the supply of housing attracts moderate 

weight.  All other benefits attract no more than limited weight.  The harm that 

would arise would not be outweighed by the benefits. 

Conclusion 

41. I have considered all matters that have been raised, but the benefits that 

would arise would not outweigh the harm caused by the proposal.  The 

proposal conflicts with the development plan as a whole and there are no 
material considerations to outweigh this conflict.  Accordingly, the appeal 

should be dismissed. 

Darren Hendley 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 45

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 27 October 2021
	4 Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's Representative
	5(a) Outbuildings to Rear of 496 Coniscliffe Road
	THE PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY
	21 00861 FUL Agenda Plan

	5(b) Eden Cottage Residential Home, 37 Cobden Street
	THE PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY
	21 01072 FUL Agenda Plan

	8 Notification of Decision on Appeals
	11 Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of Practice as of 12 November 2021 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7)
	Item 11 - Planning_Enforcement_Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Mrs D Jones (Chair), Clarke, Cossins, Heslop, Laing, McCollom, Tait and 
Tostevin. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Allen and Sowerby.  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Lee, Lister and Wallis. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and Environmental 
Health), Andrew Errington (Lawyer (Planning)), Lisa Hutchinson (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
  

PA66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

PA67 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 OCTOBER 
2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 27 October 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

PA68 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER THE TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

 A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, 1990.  

PA69 OUTBUILDINGS TO REAR OF 496 CONISCLIFFE ROAD 
 

 21/00861/FUL – Conversion, alteration and extension of outbuilding to form 1 no. 3 bed 
dwelling (amended plans received 5 October 2021).  
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 
(previously circulated), five letters of objection received, a representation received from a 
neighbouring resident, a further objection received following the submission of amended 
plans, a further objection received subsequent to the publication of the original report, a 
statement from one of the Ward Councillors which was read to the Committee by the Chair, 
and the views of two objectors, whom the Committee heard). 
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A3 – Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, as detailed below: 

 
a. Drawing Number PR301A – Proposed Site Plan 
b. Drawing Number PR302 – Proposed Plans and Elevation 

 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission.  

 
3. Prior the commencement of the development, precise details of a scheme to provide 

net gains for biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved, in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the approved details 
 
REASON - To enhance biodiversity within the site and the local area in accordance 
with National Planning Policy Framework 2021 

 
4. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details shall be 

submitted of a scheme to protect the existing trees shown on the submitted plans to 
be retained.  The submitted details shall comprise generally the specification laid 
down within BS 5837 (2012) and shall include fencing of at least 2m high, consisting 
of a scaffolding frame braced to resist impacts, supported by a weldmesh wired to 
the uprights and horizontals to dissuade encroachment.  The agreed scheme of 
protection shall be in place before the commencement of any work, including 
demolition operations. The Local Planning Authority shall be given notice of the 
completion of the protection works prior to the commencement of any work to allow 
an inspection of the measurements to ensure compliance with the approved scheme 
of protection.  Notwithstanding the above approved specification, none of the 
following activities shall take place within the segregated protection zones in the area 
of the trees: 
 

(a) The raising or lowering of levels in relation to the existing ground levels; 
(b) Cutting of roots, digging of trenches or removal of soil; 
(c) Erection of temporary buildings, roads or carrying out of any engineering 

operations; 
(d) Lighting of fires; 
(e) Driving of vehicles or storage of materials and equipment. 

 
REASON - To ensure that a maximum level of protection in order to safeguard the 
wellbeing of the trees on the site and in the interests of the visual amenities of the 
area. 

 
5. Prior to the first occupation of the building, precise details of a secure cycle storage 

area shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 
The proposed development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 
accordance with the agreed details, which shall be in place prior to the occupation of 
the building and retained thereafter. 
 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

REASON - To encourage sustainable modes of transport 
 

6. Prior to the first occupation of the building, precise details of all means of enclosure 
for the site, including repair works to the existing boundary wall with No 494 
Coniscliffe Road, shall be submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning 
Authority. The proposed development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the agreed details, which shall be in place prior to the 
occupation of the building and retained thereafter. 
 
REASON - In the interests of residential amenity and the visual appearance of the 
development. 

 
7. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance 

with the mitigation measures and method statement included with the document 
entitled “Bat Surveys and Risk Assessment for the Outbuilding at 496 Coniscliffe Road, 
Darlington” dated June 2021 and produced by Veronica Howard unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON - In the interests of biodiversity and the protected species and their habitats 

 
8. The materials, including windows, used in the external surfaces of the extension 

hereby permitted shall match those used on the existing building. 
 
REASON - In the interests of maintaining the visual amenity of the development. 

 
9. No construction or demolition activities, including the use of plant and machinery, as 

well as deliveries to and from the site, shall take place outside the hours of 08.00-
18.00 Monday to Friday, 08.00-14.00 Saturday with no activities on Sunday or 
Bank/Public Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local Planning 
Authority 
 
REASON - In the interests of residential amenity 

 
10. The bathroom windows shown on Drawing Number Drawing Number PR302 shall be 

obscure glazed and shall not be repaired or replaced other than with obscured 
glazing. 
 
REASON - To prevent overlooking of the nearby properties. 

  
PA70 EDEN COTTAGE RESIDENTIAL HOME, 37 COBDEN STREET 

 
 21/01072/FUL – Erection of single storey extension to the rear (east) elevation to create 

additional 3 no. en suite bedrooms together with additional/replacement windows to the 
side elevations, construction of access ramp and minor reconfiguration of in-curtilage 
landscaping.   
 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 
(previously circulated), four letters of objection received, and the views of the applicants, 
whom the Committee heard). 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A3 – Implementation Limit (Three Years) 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, as detailed below: 

 

a. Drawing Number 202105/03 – Proposed Floor and Roof Plan 
b. Drawing Number 202105/04 – Proposed Elevations 
c. Drawing Number 202105/06 – Proposed Site Plan 

 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission 

 
3. The ensuite bathroom windows formed in the east elevation of the proposed 

extension shall be obscure glazed and shall not be repaired or replaced other than 
with obscured glazing. 
 
REASON - To prevent overlooking of the neighbouring property. 

  
PA71 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON APPEALS 

 
 The Chief Executive reported that, Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State for 

the Environment, had dismissed the appeal by Mr Paul Vickers, Enterpen Ltd, SJS Potts 
Ltd against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for the erection of 25.no. 
dwellings (amended site layout plan received 28th August 2019)  (18/00994/FUL).    

RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
  

PA72 NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS 
 

 The Chief Executive reported that: - 
 
Mr Tim Jones has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for works for 
Erection of detached double garage at Mulberry House, 21C Roundhill Road, Hurworth, DL2 
2ED (21/00516/FUL) 
 
V G Developments (NE) Limited have appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse 
consent for works for Erection of 1 no. dormer bungalow  (amended and additional plans 
received 22 February 2021 and further amended site plan and e-mail received 23 March 
2021) at 213-217 Haughton Road, Darlington, DL1 2LD (20/01181/FUL) 
 
Mr Leigh Porter has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for works for 
Change of Use from shop (Use Class E) to hot food takeaway (Sui Generis) including 
replacement aluminium shop front with roller shutter doors, alterations to windows/doors 
on rear side elevation, installation of extraction flue to rear and associated internal 
alterations at 309 North Road, Darlington, DL1 2JR (21/00505/FUL) 
 
Wynyard Homes have appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse consent for works 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

for Erection of 25 no. dwellings with associated landscaping, hard surfacing, drainage and 
boundary treatment works at Newton Grange Farm, Stockton Road, Sadberge, Darlington, 
DL2 1SS (20/00891/FUL). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
  

PA73 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

  
RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion 
paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

PA74 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S APPROVED CODE 
OF PRACTICE AS OF 12 NOVEMBER 2021 (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA65/Oct/2021, the Chief Executive submitted a report (previously 
circulated) detailing breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 12 
November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 


